The Village covers 9.4 square miles and is generally by I-80 to the north, and the 
Village of Channahon to the south, east, and west. 

Current Land Use.  The RPA contains mixed commercial, retail, institutional and 
residential uses. The area contains one hundred and nineteen (119) structures and one 
hundred and twenty-three (123) tax parcels (as of the 2022 tax year) comprising 
approximately ninety-seven (97) acres. The majority of the buildings in the area 
(approximately 85%) are over thirty-five (35) years in age, and as such, show conservation 
area conditions associated with age and deterioration, among other adverse conditions.

[...]

adopted its latest Comprehensive Plan, which states that “with a considerable 
amount of available land for development, the Village has recently experienced a 
resurgence in residential development. Indeed, the Village has seen a significant 
growth in population of more than two hundred and twenty one percent (221%) – 
more than doubling in size – in the period from 2000 to 2020. Structures that 
predate this population boom, particularly in the older downtown core, were built 
to different standards than the modern planning and zoning codes call for. 

Planning and zoning standards have evolved over time to meet this new demand,

[...]

most recently with amendments to the Village’s Zoning regulations in December 
2022. Combined with the Comprehensive Plan, these updates have created several 
instances throughout the Study Area where evidence of Lack of Community 
Planning is clear. Of the one hundred and nineteen (119) structures in the Study 
Area, eight (8) or nearly seven percent (7%) are existing non-conforming uses. A 
significant portion of the structures, more than ninety-four percent (94%), were 
built prior to the first Comprehensive Plan was adopted in 2005.